

No. 23-1075

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZEHAVA FRIEDMAN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOSHUA GLASGOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. BARRAZA  
JOHN G. SCHMIDT JR.  
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
38th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 759-4888  
jglasgow@phillipslytle.com  
cbarraza@phillipslytle.com  
jschmidt@phillipslytle.com

May 3, 2024

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Petitioners fail to identify any conflict.....	8
II. Petitioners forfeited their primary argument....	10
III. The D.C. Circuit did not definitively rule on Petitioners’ primary argument.....	12
IV. The Petitioners were not stateless .....	15
V. Petitioners’ secondary argument presents a fact- bound issue not properly raised here .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Ambar v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	10
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017) .....	17
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana De Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Davoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom. Bakalian v. Cent. Bank of Republic of Turkey</i> , 932 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. CV 10-1261, 2023 WL 6313576 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2023) .....	12, 13, 14

<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	9
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. De Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8, 9
<i>Dickson Car Wheel Company (U.S.A.) v. United Mexican States</i> , 4 R.I.A.A. 669 .....	13
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021) .....	1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 14, 17-20
<i>Heller v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 21-CV-1739 (BAH), 2022 WL 2802351 (D.D.C. July 18, 2022) .....	5, 16
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020) .....	4
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 592 U.S. 207 (2021) .....	4
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	3

<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	3
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	3
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 579 F. Supp. 91 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	4, 5, 17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	1, 2, 5-7, 9-12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Toren v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , No. 22-7127, 2023 WL 7103263 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 2023) .....	14, 15
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	15, 16
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	11, 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 8

**Other Authorities**

1 Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1912).....	13
Bradley & Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997) .....	9
Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons, Sept. 28, 1954, 360 U.N.T.S. 117 .....	16
Convention on Certain Questions Relating to the Conflict of Nationality Laws Nationality Laws, Apr. 12, 1930, 179 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. L. Inst. 1965) .....	2, 4-6, 9, 11, 16
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 713 cmt. d (Am. L. Inst. 1987) .....	14

Treaty of Peace with Hungary, 113 B.F.S.P. 486, 12 Martens (3rd) 423, 17 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 46 (1923).....	20
United Nations, <i>A Study of Statelessness</i> (1949) .....	14
